publication in the Western Independent and Sionx City Take effect. Eagle, without expense to the State.

Approved March 16th, 1858.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Western Independent on the 25th of March, 1858, and in the Sloux City Eagle on the 27th of March, 1858. ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 75.

COURT IN MARION COUNTY.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled an act to fix the time of holding Courts in the eleventh Judicial District.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iova, That so much of an act entitled "an act to fix the time of holding Courts in the eleventh Ju-The May term of dicial District," passed at the seventh General Assem- Court abeliahed bly of the State of Iowa, and approved January 22d, A. D., 1858, which provides for holding a Court in the County of Marion, on the third Monday in May, A. D., 1858, be and the same is hereby repealed, and all other acts in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from Take effect. and after its publication in the Tri-Weekly Iowa State Journal, and the Tri-Weekly Iowa Citizen.

Approved March 18th, 1858.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa Weekly Citizen on the 24th day of March, 1858, and in the Iowa State Journal on the 20th day of March, 1858. ELIJAH SELLS,

Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 76.

JURISDICTION IN SWAMP LANDS.

AN ACT to repeal part of the twelfth Section of Chapter 156, in relation to Swamp Lands, approved January 20th, 1853

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the following words, "which Repeal of law.

shall have final jurisdiction over the matter," in Section twelve, Chapter 156, of an act in relation to Swamp Lands be, and the same are hereby repealed.

Take effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa Weekly Citizen and Iowa State Journal.

Approved March 18th, 1858.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa Weekly Citizen on the 24th of March, 1858, and in the Iowa State Journal on the 20th of March, 1858. ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 77.

BLAKESBURG.

AN ACT to repeal Chapter 23 of the Acts of the Sixth General Assembly.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That Chapter 23 of the Acts of the .

Name changed. Sixth General Assembly be and the same is hereby repealed.

Take effect.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its publication according to law.

This Act having remained with the Governor three days, (Sunday excepted) the General Assembly being in session, has become a law this 15th day of March, A. D. 1836.

ELIJAH SELLS,

Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 78.

KEOKUK AND DES MOINES VALLEY PLANK ROAD.

AN ACI in relation to the Keokuk and Des Moines Valley Plank Road Company.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly compiny authors of the State of Iowa, That the Keokuk and Des Moines road track into Valley Plank Road Company be, and they are fully authorized and empowered to locate, establish, construct,